

No. A12-0495

State of Minnesota  
In Court of Appeals

---

---

Aon Corporation and Aon Risk Services Central, Inc.,

*Respondents,*  
vs.

Lockton, Inc.; Lockton Insurance Agency, Inc.; and Lockton Management, LLC,

*Appellants*

---

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF and ADDENDUM**

---

Joseph M. Sokolowski (#0178366)  
Lindsay J. Sokolowski (#0314705)  
Krista A.P. Hatcher (#387825)  
Pamela Abbate-Dattilo (#389889)  
FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.  
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1425  
Telephone: (612) 492-7000  
Facsimile: (612) 492-7077

*ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS*

J Jackson (#0049219)  
Bradley T. Smith (#0387223)  
Andrew Brantingham (#0389952)  
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP  
Suite 1500, 50 South Sixth Street  
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1498  
Telephone: (6 12) 340-2600  
Facsimile: (6 12) 340-2868

*ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS*

The appendix to this brief is not available for online viewing as specified in the *Minnesota Rules of Public Access to the Records of the Judicial Branch*, Rule 8, Subd. 2(e)(2).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	2
I. THE EMPLOYEE-DEFENDANTS.....	3
A. Aon Does Not Require the Employee-Defendants to Sign Restrictive Covenants. ....	3
B. Defendant Haskins and the Purported Restrictive Covenant.....	3
C. The Employee-Defendants Leave Their At-Will Employment at Aon.....	4
II. THE FOREIGN CORPORATE DEFENDANTS. ....	4
III. THE PRESENT LITIGATION.....	5
A. The Foreign Corporate Defendants Did Not Answer the Complaint.....	5
B. The Foreign Corporate Defendants Repeatedly Notified Aon That Personal Jurisdiction Was Lacking.....	6
C. The Defendants Moved to Dismiss and for Judgment on the Pleadings. ....	6
D. The District Court Denied the Motions. ....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN EXERCISING PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER THE FOREIGN CORPORATE APPELLANTS.....	8
A. A <i>De Novo</i> Standard of Review is Applicable. ....	8

B.	The Foreign Corporate Appellants Are Not Subject to Personal Jurisdiction in Minnesota.....	8
1.	Each Lockton entity must be analyzed separately and independently for purposes of personal jurisdiction.....	11
2.	There is no basis to assert <i>general</i> personal jurisdiction over the Foreign Corporate Appellants.....	12
3.	There is no basis to assert <i>specific</i> personal jurisdiction over the Foreign Corporate Appellants.....	13
4.	The secondary factors do not support a finding of personal jurisdiction over the Foreign Corporate Appellants. ....	15
II.	THE FOREIGN CORPORATE APPELLANTS DID NOT WAIVE THEIR OBJECTIONS TO THE COURT'S EXERCISE OF PERSONAL JURISIDCTION .....	16
	CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<u>Alger v. Hayes</u> , 452 F.2d 841 (8th Cir. 1972).....	16, 17
<u>Amba Mktg. Sys., Inc. v. Jobar Int’l</u> , 551 F.2d 784 (9th Cir. 1977).....	8
<u>Aon Corp. et al v. Haskins et al.</u> , 09-cv-03531 (D. Minn.).....	5
<u>Bank of Montreal v. Avalon Capital Group Inc.</u> , 743 F.Supp.2d 1021 (D. Minn. 2010).....	11
<u>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</u> , 471 U.S. 362 (1985).....	9
<u>Digi-Tel Holdings, Inc. v. Proteq Telecomms. Ltd.</u> , 89 F.3d 519 (8th Cir. 1996).....	9, 10
<u>Hanson v. Denckla</u> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	9
<u>Helicopteros Nacionales de Columbia S.A. v. Hall</u> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	10
<u>Helleloid v. Independent School District Number 361</u> , 149 F. Supp. 2d 863 (D. Minn. 2001).....	12
<u>Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington</u> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	9
<u>Krambeer v. Eisenberg</u> , 923 F. Supp. 1170 (D. Minn. 1996).....	9
<u>Morris v. Barkbuster, Inc.</u> , 923 F.2d 1277 (8th Cir. 1991).....	10
<u>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</u> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	9

STATE CASES

Ass'n of Mill & Elevator Mutual Ins. Co. v. Barzen Int'l, Inc.,  
553 N.W.2d 446 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996)..... 11

Busch v. Mann,  
397 N.W.2d 391 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986).....9, 11

Curtis v. Altria Group, Inc.,  
792 N.W.2d 836 (Minn. Ct. App. 2010).....14

Hanson v. John Blue Co.,  
389 N.W.2d 523 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986).....15

Ill. Farmers Ins. Co. v. Glass Serv. Co.,  
683 N.W.2d 792 (Minn. 2004) .....16

In re Minn. Asbestos Litig.,  
552 N.W.2d 242 (Minn. 1996) .....8, 9

Joppru v. Rousher,  
2011 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 387 (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 26, 2011). .....15

Juelich v. Yamazaki Mazak Optonics Corp.,  
670 N.W.2d 11 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003).....1, 16

Juelich v. Yamazaki Mazak Optonics Corp.,  
682 N.W.2d 565 (Minn. 2004) .....8, 10, 16

Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Friday,  
617 N.W.2d 590 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000).....8

Patterson v. Wu Family Corp.,  
608 N.W.2d 863 (Minn. 2000) .....17

TRWL Fin. Establishment v. Select Int'l, Inc.,  
527 N.W.2d 573 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995).....8, 11, 13, 14

V.H. v. Estate of Birnbaum,  
543 N.W.2d 649 (Minn. 1996) .....8, 9

Valspar Corp. v. Lukken Color Corp.,  
495 N.W.2d 408 (Minn. 1992) .....9, 10

West Am. Ins. Co. v. Westin, Inc.,  
337 N.W.2d 676 (Minn. 1983) .....1, 13

Wicken v. Morris,  
510 N.W.2d 246 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994), rev'd on other grounds, 527 N.W.2d  
95 (Minn. 1995).....11

**STATE STATUTES**

Minn. Stat. § 543.19.....8

**RULES**

Minn. R. Civ. P. 12.03 .....7

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Fourteenth Amendment .....9
